

OIL INDIA LIMITED
(A Government of India Enterprise)
P.O. Duliajan, Pin – 786602
Dist-Dibrugarh, Assam

CORRIGENDUM No-1 dated 15.03.2016 to IFB No: CDI9847P16

This Corrigendum no-1 dated 15.03.2016 to IFB No: CDI9847P16 for 'Hiring Services for OIL's Radio Tower Maintenance for a period of 4(Four) years' is issued to notify the following:

- i) Bid Closing Date & Time : Extended up to 29.03.2016 [11.00 Hrs(IST)]
- ii) Bid Opening Date & Time : Extended up to 29.03.2016 [14.00 Hrs (IST)]
- iii) Bid Selling date & Time : Extended up to 22.03.2016 [15.30 Hrs (IST)]
- iv) Changes against the clauses as attached vide Annexure-AA

All other Terms and Conditions of the Bid Document remain unchanged. Details also can be viewed in the e-portal and www.oil-india.com.

DGM-CONTRACTS
FOR RESIDENT CHIEF EXECUTIVE

SL. No.	Tender Clause No.	Existing Clause	Amendments
1.	2.0 A) Scope of Work: 2.12	New Clause inserted : Design of existing tower and foundation	A) Tower Foundation : 2.0 Mtr X 2.0 Mtr X 1.5 Mtr concrete foundation with 4 bolts. B) Tower Foundation Section : 3 meter long triangular tubular iron segment with base plate C) Tower Section : 3 meter long triangular tubular iron segment. Detailed design document will be provided to successful bidder only.
2.	2.0 A) Scope of Work: 2.10	2.10 The successful bidder has to place one (1) maintenance team at Duliajan, consisting of at least one supervisor and two experienced Rigger-men exclusively to provide maintenance support for entire period of four years. The successful bidder has to arrange for Health Certificate and Work Accident Insurance for his personnel as per safety guidelines of Oil India Limited. The successful bidder must provide safety shoes, safety belts, helmet and other necessary safety equipment to his maintenance team during the period of service.	2.10 The successful bidder has to place one (1) maintenance team at Duliajan, consisting of at least one supervisor and two experienced rigger-men exclusively to provide maintenance support for entire period of four years. The successful bidder has to arrange for Health Certificate, Vertigo Test Certificate and Work Accident Insurance for his personnel as per safety guidelines of Oil India Limited. The successful bidder must provide safety shoes, safety belts, helmet and other necessary safety equipment to his maintenance team during the period of service.
3.	2.0 A) Scope of Work: 2.11	The successful bidder has to maintain minimum stock following items in IT Department during the period of service for maintenance of radio towers: a) Aviation Lamp : 10 Nos. b) Lightning Arrestors : 10 Nos. c) Power Cable : 500m d) Guy Rope : 1000m and other necessary accessories. The successful bidder has to replenish the defective items in every quarter.	The successful bidder has to maintain minimum stock following items in IT Department during the period of service for maintenance of radio towers: a) Aviation Lamp : 10 Nos. b) Lightning Arrestors : 10 Nos. c) Power Cable : 500m d) Guy Rope : 1000m and other necessary accessories. The successful bidder has to replenish the defective items in every quarter. A) <u>Aviation Lamp</u> Housing:Aluminum LM-6 Grade Polycarbonate UV Dome: Stabilized optical grade. Integrated with Dome. Input voltage : 240V to 260V For AC Input : 10W Max Light Emission: 360° Light output : ±10°

			<p>B) <u>Lightning Arrestor with earthing wire</u>:</p> <p># Copper clad steel made # Max discharge current : 300 KA # Wind velocity: 40 m/s # Needle Diameter: 18 mm # Overall height: 600 mm # Copper wire of length 40 m to be supplied along with lightning arrestor.</p> <p>C) <u>Power Cable</u> : Standard power Cable.</p> <p>D) Guy Rope : STEEL WIRE ROPE, Ungalvanised, 6 X 19 const. Fiber Main Core (FMC), RHOL, Tensile Strenght 1770 N/sq mm., Preformed, Confirming to IS:2266/2002; with Manufacturers' Test Certificate, Similar to make USHA MARTIN.</p> <p><u>Other Necessary Accessories</u> :</p> <p>1. TURN BUCKLE : Eye & Hook Type, MS Forged, Size 5/8" X 10", with Test Certificate for Proof Load. 2. D SHACKLE : Alloy Steel gr80 drop forged, Screwed Pin type, SWL 2 Ton, Galvanized finish with Test Certificate for Proof Load. 3. THIMBLE : SUITABLE FOR 8 MM WIRE ROPE. 4. M.S. Forged Wire Rope 'U' Clamp: suitable for 8 mm Dia. Wire Rope. And any other necessary accessories must be supplied by the successful bidder.</p>
4.	5.0 Penalty:	(a) Installation and commissioning of Radio Network at a new location has to be completed within 10 (Ten) working days from the date of intimation by OIL. A sum of Rs. 2000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Only) per day for the period beyond 10 (ten) working days till date of completion will be levied on the successful bidder.	(a) Installation and commissioning of Radio Network at a new location has to be completed within 15 (Fifteen) working days from the date of intimation by OIL. A sum of Rs. 2000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Only) per day for the period beyond 15 (Fifteen) working days till date of completion will be levied as penalty on the successful bidder.
5.	2.0 TECHNICAL: BIDDERS ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA: Note-1 under 2.2	Note 1: A) "Similar nature of Job" mentioned above means experience in Maintaining of Guyed-Mast Tower.	Note 1: A) "Similar nature of Job" mentioned above means experience in "Maintaining of Guyed-Mast Tower" OR "Supply and Maintenance of Radio Equipment and Guyed-Mast Tower".